FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

For more information:

Prevent Blindness Sarah Hecker (312) 363-6035 shecker@PreventBlindness.org

Prevent Blindness Issues Call for Nominations for the 2025 Jenny Pomeroy Award for Excellence in Vision and Public Health, and Rising Visionary Award

-Prevent Blindness Seeking Nominations for Two of the Nonprofit Organization's Highest Honors-

CHICAGO (Feb. 11, 2025) – <u>Prevent Blindness</u>, the nation's leading eye health and safety nonprofit organization, is issuing the call for nominations for the "<u>2025 Jenny Pomeroy Award for Excellence in Vision and Public Health</u>," and the sixth annual "Rising Visionary Award."

The submission deadline for both awards is Monday, March 10, 2025, at noon ET. The all-volunteer committee will review all nominations and select the award recipients. The committee consists of leaders and professionals in ophthalmology, optometry, advocacy, public health and scientific communities.

New this year, the award recipients, or representatives (if a group or organization), will be officially announced at the 2025 <u>Prevent Blindness Focus on Eye Health Summit</u>, to be held virtually on May 14, 2025. Recipients must be available to present during a Prevent Blindness-hosted webinar in the Fall of 2025. This webinar will build on the Summit theme of "Perspectives in Vision."

"We know there is a significant number of true champions for vision and eye health across America," said Jeff Todd, president and CEO of Prevent Blindness. "The Jenny Pomeroy Award for Excellence in Vision and Public Health, and the Rising Visionary Award give us a great opportunity to recognize and celebrate their tremendous efforts."

The Jenny Pomeroy Award for Excellence in Vision and Public Health Award serves as a living memorial to Jenny Pomeroy, who served as the CEO of <u>Prevent Blindness</u> <u>Georgia</u> from 1996 until 2013, and was a tireless advocate for vision and eye health programs serving communities across the country. This award is presented annually to an individual, group, or organization that has made significant contributions to the advancement of public health related to vision and eye health at the community, state, national, and/or international level.

Submission requirements for the Jenny Pomeroy Award for Excellence in Vision and Public Health include:

- Nomination form
- A 500-word (or less) description of why the nominee is deserving of this award
- A one-page biographical sketch (National Institutes of Health format), one-page curriculum vitae of the nominee, or one-page background of the group/organization

Applicants for the award may also include any additional material that may be relevant to the nomination. This must be less than 10 pages provided in PDF format.

The recipient of the 2024 Jenny Pomeroy Award for Excellence in Vision and Public Health was Mission for Vision. Dean A. VanNasdale, Jr., OD, PhD, Associate Professor at The Ohio State University (OSU) College of Optometry was the 2023 recipient. Dr. VanNasdale was recently elected to the Prevent Blindness Board of Directors.

Now in its sixth consecutive year, the Prevent Blindness Rising Visionary Award is presented annually to a student or resident in a health-related field who submits the best overall application and essay. This year's essays should directly address the "Perspectives in Vision" Focus on Eye Health Summit theme. Applicants should Identify an opportunity in the essay where the need for a collaborative, multidisciplinary approach in development of vision and eye health research, programs, or policy can address eye health challenges.

Rising Visionary Award submission requirements include:

- Application Cover Sheet
- Essay (500-words or less)
- Curriculum Vitae and Personal Statement
- Letters of Recommendation

The 2024 Rising Visionary Award recipient was Erica Shelton, OD, MS, FAAO, Clinical Instructor and PhD Candidate, OSU. Christina Ambrosino, <u>Johns Hopkins School of Medicine</u>, was the 2023 recipient.

For more information on the Prevent Blindness Jenny Pomeroy Award for Excellence in Vision and Public Health and a listing of past recipients, please visit https://preventblindness.org/jenny-pomeroy-award-for-excellence-in-vision-and-public-health/. Information on the Prevent Blindness Rising Visionary Award may be found at https://preventblindness.org/rising-visionary-award/. Or contact Nita Sinha, senior director of Public Health, at npateleinha@preventblindness.org.

About Prevent Blindness

Founded in 1908, Prevent Blindness is the nation's leading volunteer eye health and safety organization dedicated to fighting blindness and saving sight. Focused on promoting a continuum of vision care, Prevent Blindness touches the lives of millions of people each year through public and professional education, advocacy, certified vision screening and training, community and patient service programs and research. These

services are made possible through the generous support of the American public. Together with a network of affiliates, Prevent Blindness is committed to eliminating preventable blindness in America. For more information, visit us at PreventBlindness.org, and follow us on Facebook, X, Instagram, Threads, LinkedIn, TikTok, and YouTube.

###